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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This Phase I environmental site assessment was conducted in general conformance with the scope and 
limitations of American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E1527-13.  The purpose of 
this assessment was to determine if Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) were present within 
the vacant property located immediately north of Agua Mansa Road and Hall Avenue, in the community 
of Rubidoux, California.  A review of the site conditions at the time of this assessment, the site’s 
background, and a summary of potential RECs at the site are provided below. 

Site Description 

At the time of this assessment, the site was in an undeveloped and vacant state.  It was primarily covered 
with sandy soil and a light growth of vegetation.  The site’s western and southern portions were relatively 
level and at an elevation similar to the adjoining roadway.  The site’s north-central portion was also 
relatively level, but approximately 10 feet higher than the site’s western and southern portions.  Relatively 
higher topography was present within the site’s eastern portion.  With the exception of three trailer 
homes, aboveground building structures were not located within the site.  The trailer homes were located 
in the site’s northeastern portion.  Other manmade structures within the site included a 12-foot diameter 
steel access way to an apparent underground water tunnel, a well pipe or tunnel vent, and utility poles. 

Site Background 

Based on data reviewed during this assessment, most of the site was developed for agricultural use prior 
to the 1930s.  Orchards were located in the site’s eastern and western portions between at least 1931 and 
1948.  These orchards were removed or left fallow between 1948 and 1953.  The site’s central portion 
was in use as an agricultural field or in a fallow state between at least 1931 and 1953.  Most of the site 
was in use as part of a larger agricultural field between at least 1967 and 1989.  Agricultural activities 
ceased onsite between 1989 and 1993. 

Two apparent dwellings were located in the site’s eastern portion between at least 1931 and 1967.  These 
structures were removed in the 1970s and 1980s.  Two additional structures (suspected barns and/or 
dwellings) were also located on the site’s eastern portion between 1953 and 1989.  These structures were 
removed between 1989 and 1993. 

Seven poultry barns were constructed within the site’s eastern portion between 1948 and 1953.  These 
structures were removed between 1953 and 1967. 

The site’s ground surface was altered between 1989 and 1993.  Soils appear to have either been placed in 
the site’s north-central portion, or the site’s western and southern portions were lowered and leveled at 
that time.  This occurred during the grading of the commercial/light industrial properties located 
immediately south of the site. 

A water tunnel was constructed beneath the site’s eastern side prior to 1931.  The current disposition of 
this tunnel is unknown, but an access shaft to it remains in the site’s southeastern portion. 

Onsite Hazardous Material Sources 

Evidence for aboveground or underground storage tanks, clarifiers, sumps, or other potentially hazardous 
material-containing structures was not encountered on any portion of the site during this assessment, or in 
documents obtained for this assessment. 
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Onsite Hazardous Material Releases 

With the possible exception of pesticides, potential releases of petroleum hydrocarbons and/or chemicals 
were not encountered during a reconnaissance of the site or during a review of background materials.  
Due to the presence of orchards and agricultural fields within the site between at least 1931 and 1989, 
there is a potential that persistent pesticides (such as DDT) were formerly present in the shallow soils that 
once covered the site.  Persistent pesticides were commonly used on orchards until the 1970s and 1980s.  
Assuming standard applications, the pesticide concentrations in the former surficial soils would not be 
anticipated to exceed regulatory limits.  Note that the onsite soils were mixed and/or buried during onsite 
earthwork activities conducted onsite between 1989 and 1993.  Any residual pesticide concentrations 
within the onsite soils will again be mixed with cleaner deeper soils during the development of the site, 
thus further reducing the overall pesticide concentrations in soil, if any. 

Regional Hazardous Material Releases 

Based on a review of properties within the site vicinity and data made available during this assessment, it 
is our opinion that there is a relatively low potential that contaminants from offsite properties have 
migrated to the site and have impacted the underlying soil and/or groundwater. 

Recognized Environmental Conditions 

RECs were not identified within the site during this assessment.  Historical RECs were also not identified 
at the site.  Historical RECs refer to a past release that has been remediated to below “residential” 
standards and given regulatory closure with no land use restrictions. 

One Other Environmental Condition (OEC), the water tunnel and its associated structures, was identified 
within the site during this assessment.  OECs are features or issues that, while being judged to have a 
relatively low to no probability of impacting the site, should be considered in project planning and risk 
management. 

Recommendations 

Additional environmental studies pertaining to soil and groundwater contamination beneath the site are 
not recommended.  Based on the findings of this assessment, there are no known or suspected onsite 
conditions that would warrant regulatory involvement, including actions leading to environmental soil 
sampling, soil remediation, groundwater sampling, and/or groundwater remediation. 

As always, we recommend that soil excavations conducted onsite during future development be 
monitored (by the construction contractor) for visible soil staining, odor, and the possible presence of 
unknown hazardous-material sources, such as buried 55-gallon drums and underground tanks (although 
not anticipated).  If hazardous materials contamination or sources are suspected or identified, an 
environmental professional should evaluate the course of action required. 
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Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment Report 
For Assessor Parcel Nos. 
175-210-032, -034, and -059, 
Community of Rubidoux, 
Riverside County, California 92509 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 PURPOSE 

Black Rock Geosciences prepared this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report for the 
vacant property located immediately north of Agua Mansa Road and Hall Avenue, in the community of 
Rubidoux, California (Figures 1 and 2).  The purpose of this Phase I was to identify apparent and 
potential sources of contamination that, by their association or proximity to the Site, could represent a 
recognized environmental condition (REC) as defined by American Society for Testing and Materials 
(ASTM) Standard No. E1527-13.  A REC is defined as the presence or likely presence of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property, due to any release to the environment, under any 
conditions indicative of a release to the environment, or under conditions that pose a material threat of a 
future release to the environment. 

1.2 SCOPE OF WORK 

This Phase I environmental site assessment was conducted in general conformance with the scope and 
limitations of American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E1527-13.  The scope of 
work for this assessment included the following. 

 Site reconnaissance to visually assess current site utilization, potential onsite use or storage of 
hazardous materials, and indications of surface and subsurface contamination. 

 Review of local geology and hydrogeology using readily available data. 

 Review of current and historical conditions and uses of the site and immediate vicinity using 
available resources, including: 

 historical aerial photographs, 

 historical topographic maps, 

 environmental and geologic reports and maps, 

 state and federal government databases, and  

 local agency files. 

 Preparation of this report. 

Data gaps to the ASTM Standard E1527-13 for this report include the following: 

 Interviews with representatives of the site and adjoining properties, 

 Review of title documents, and 
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 An assessment of the site’s purchase price and the fair market value. 

The references used in this study are listed in Section 8.0.  Color photocopies of selected photographs 
taken during the site reconnaissance are included in Appendix A.  Copies of aerial photographs, 
topographic maps, and an assessor parcel map are provided in Appendix B.  The search of select 
government documents was subcontracted to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  A copy of the 
full EDR report is included in Appendix C. 

2.0 SITE OVERVIEW 

2.1 LOCATION 

The subject site is located immediately north of the intersection of Agua Mansa Road and Hall Avenue, in 
the community of Rubidoux, Riverside County, California (Figures 1 and 2).  The site currently has no 
formal address.  It is comprised of approximately 23.1 acres of vacant land that is bordered on the east by 
Agua Mansa Road, and on the west and south by Hall Avenue.  A parcel map that shows the locations 
and dimensions of the onsite parcels (APNs 175-210-032, -034, and -059) is provided in Appendix B. 

2.2 DESCRIPTION 

At the time of this assessment, the site was in an undeveloped and vacant state.  It was primarily covered 
with sandy soil and a light growth of vegetation.  The site’s western and southern portions were relatively 
level and at an elevation similar to the adjoining roadway.  The site’s north-central portion was also 
relatively level, but approximately 10 feet higher than the site’s western and southern portions.  Relatively 
higher topography was present within the site’s eastern portion.  With the exception of three trailer 
homes, aboveground building structures were not located within the site.  The trailer homes were located 
in the site’s northeastern portion.  Other manmade structures within the site included a 12-foot diameter 
steel access way to an apparent underground water tunnel, a well pipe or tunnel vent, and utility poles.  
For a more detailed description of the site, refer to Section 3.1 below. 

2.3 HISTORY 

Based on data reviewed during this assessment, most of the site was developed for agricultural use prior 
to the 1930s.  Orchards were located in the site’s eastern and western portions between at least 1931 and 
1948.  These orchards were removed or left fallow between 1948 and 1953.  The site’s central portion 
was in use as an agricultural field or in a fallow state between at least 1931 and 1953.  Most of the site 
was in use as part of a larger agricultural field between at least 1967 and 1989.  Agricultural activities 
ceased onsite between 1989 and 1993. 

Two apparent dwellings were located in the site’s eastern portion between at least 1931 and 1967.  These 
structures were removed in the 1970s and 1980s.  Two additional structures (suspected barns and/or 
dwellings) were also located on the site’s eastern portion between 1953 and 1989.  These structures were 
removed between 1989 and 1993. 

Seven poultry barns were constructed within the site’s eastern portion between 1948 and 1953.  These 
structures were removed between 1953 and 1967. 

The site’s ground surface was altered between 1989 and 1993.  Soils appear to have either been placed in 
the site’s north-central portion, or the site’s western and southern portions were lowered and leveled at 
that time.  This occurred during the grading of the commercial/light industrial properties located 
immediately south of the site. 

A water tunnel was constructed beneath the site’s eastern side prior to 1931.  The current disposition of 
this tunnel is unknown, but an access shaft to it remains in the site’s southeastern portion. 
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2.4 GEOLOGY 

The subject site is located between 925 and 965 feet above mean sea level (Figure 1).  Soils underlying 
the site are comprised of Quaternary-age wind-blown sand in its eastern portion and alluvial fan deposits 
in its western portion (Bortugno and Spittler, 1986).  The alluvial fan deposits are described as being 
mixtures and layers of silt, sand, gravel, and cobbles. 

The San Jacinto Fault is the closest known active fault to the site.  At its closest approach, this fault is 
mapped approximately 4.4 miles to the northeast (Jennings and Bryant, 2010). 

2.5 HYDROGEOLOGY 

The current depth to groundwater beneath the site is unknown.  The closest known monitoring well is 
located approximately 3,500 feet northwest of the site (USGS Well ID USGS-340229117225001).  
Groundwater in this well was reported at depths between 112 and 123.5 between 1996 and 2005.  In 
1974, groundwater was reported beneath the site at a depth of approximately 125 feet (Moyle, 1974).  The 
regional groundwater flow direction beneath the site and adjoining properties is toward the south-
southwest (Moyle, 1974), coincident with the regional topographic gradient. 

3.0 ASSESSMENT REVIEW 

3.1 SITE INSPECTIONS AND OBSERVATIONS 

On October 18, 2017, a Black Rock Geosciences’ representative visited the site in order to assess its 
current utilization, hazardous material storage areas, and to visually search for indications of surface and 
subsurface contamination.  Photographs taken during the site visit are included in Appendix A.  
Observations made during the site reconnaissance are presented below. 

 At the time of this assessment, the site was in an undeveloped and vacant state (Photo Nos. 1 
through 22).  It was primarily covered with sandy soil and a relatively light growth of vegetation.  
The site’s western and southern portions were relatively level and at an elevation similar to the 
adjoining roadway.  The site’s north-central portion was also relatively level, but approximately 
10 feet higher than the site’s western and southern portions.  The site’s eastern portion had 
varying heights, but generally higher than the site’s central and western areas.  This eastern area 
is covered with wind-blown sand and sparse vegetation. 

 Aboveground building structures within the site included three trailer homes in the site’s 
northeastern corner (Photo Nos. 14 and 15).  Note that these trailer homes may be on the site’s 
border, or just outside of the site’s border.  Two of these trailer homes appeared in use.  Vehicles, 
furniture, and miscellaneous debris were observed within the immediate vicinity of these trailer 
homes. 

 An asphalt-paved area was encountered within the site’s southeastern corner (Photo No. 19).  The 
use of this paved area was not discernible. 

 A steel circular structure, approximately 12 feet in diameter and suspected of being an access port 
to an underground water tunnel, was observed in the site’s southeastern portion (Photo No. 20).  
An access hatch (not opened) was located on the upper side of this structure. 

 A water well pipe or tunnel vent was encountered within the site’s southeastern portion (Photo 
No. 21).  A rock dropped through an opening of this pipe indicated that groundwater or tunnel 
water was present some distance below ground surface.  Additional vertical piping was 
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encountered south of this pump.  The use of this additional piping, which appeared filled with 
soil, was not discernible. 

 A manhole to an apparent storm drain was observed in the site’s northwestern portion (Photo No. 
5).  Signs for an underground water utility were marked along the site’s eastern side.  No other 
underground utility markers were encountered within the site. 

 A relatively minor quantity of nuisance debris was observed throughout the site.  This debris 
included empty food and beverage containers, vehicle tires, clothing, lumber, steel pipe, carpet, 
paper, cardboard, household appliances, and concrete pieces.  A relatively greater quantity of 
debris was encountered within the site’s east-central portion (Photo Nos. 12 and 13).  Debris piles 
in this area were generally comprised of household furniture, lumber, and roofing materials.  Also 
note that piles of horse manure have been placed in the site’s north-central portion.  This manure 
appears to be generated at a northern adjoining horse property.  A 55-gallon drum of apparent salt 
was also located within this portion of the site.  Potentially hazardous nuisance debris was not 
encountered within the site. 

 None of the following were observed within or immediately adjacent to the site: 

 Fill ports or vent pipes to underground storage tanks 

 Aboveground storage tanks 

 Indications of septic systems (note that such systems were likely associated with the former 
onsite dwellings) 

 Pools of liquid or potentially hazardous substances 

 Hazardous material storage structures 

 Wastewater discharge pipes 

 Clarifiers, ponds, pits, sumps, or other underground waste disposal areas 

 Stained soils 

 Unusual or noxious odors 

3.2 PROJECT VICINITY 

Properties adjoining the site were reviewed for evidence of possible contaminant releases.  A brief 
description of these properties is provided below. 

 The property located north of the site’s western portion was being developed for commercial or 
light industrial use.  A concrete tilt-up building was being constructed within this property (Photo 
No. 23).  The remaining properties located north of the site appeared in residential use, as 
equipment and material storage yards (Photo No. 24), or as horse farms.  Numerous vehicles, 
piles of lumber, and miscellaneous items were being stored within a relatively large property 
located immediately north of the site’s eastern portion.   Potentially hazardous material sources 
and/or releases were not observed within the visible portions of the properties located 
immediately north of the site. 

 Agua Mansa Road was located along the site’s eastern side.  The property located east of the site 
and this roadway was in use as a lumber storage yard (Photo No. 25).  Potentially hazardous 
material sources and/or releases were not observed within the roadway or visible portions of the 
property located immediately east of the site. 

 Hall Avenue was located along the site’s southern and western sides.  The properties located 
south of the site and Hall Avenue were in commercial/light industrial use (Photo Nos. 26 and 27).  
The concrete tilt-up buildings within these properties were adjoined by well-maintained 
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landscaped areas and asphalt-paved driveways, parking areas, and storage yards.  Potentially 
hazardous material sources and/or releases were not observed within the roadway or visible 
portions of the properties located immediately south of the site. 

 The properties located immediately west of the site and Hall Avenue were in vacant and 
undeveloped states, covered with a relatively light covering of vegetation (Photo No. 28). The 
apparent remnants of a quarry are located approximately 310 feet west of Hall Avenue. This 
property was not viewed at the time of this assessment.  Potentially hazardous material sources 
and/or releases were not observed within the roadway or visible portions of the properties located 
immediately west of the site. 

3.3 REVIEW OF AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

The following aerial photographs were reviewed in order to assess land use over time and to look for 
evidence of potentially hazardous material storage, usage, and/or disposal areas.  Copies of these 
photographs are provided in Appendix B.  As noted in these photographs, indications of potential 
contaminant sources, such as landfills, large aboveground tanks, oil wells, or pipelines, are not visible 
onsite or within the adjoining properties. 

 

Aerial Photograph Review 

Date Observations 

1931 
& 

1938 

In the 1931 aerial photographs, two apparent single-family dwellings are visible within the site’s 
eastern portion.  The site’s western and eastern portions are primarily covered with orchards.  A 
portion of the eastern orchard was removed between 1931 and 1938.  The site’s central and 
northeastern portions appear to be dry farmed (fields).  Well-established rows of trees are visible in 
the site’s eastern and central portions.  A north-south trending road traverses through a portion of the 
site’s eastern portion. 

Agua Mansa Road is visible along the site’s eastern side, similar to present.  The properties adjoining 
the site appear in agricultural use (orchards and fields).  Scattered dwelling-size structures are visible 
in the site vicinity.  Indications of potential contaminant sources, such as landfills, large aboveground 
tanks, oil wells, or pipelines are not visible onsite or within the immediate site vicinity. 

1948 

In the 1948 aerial photograph, remnants of orchards remain in the site’s eastern and western portions.  
The site’s remaining areas appear primarily in a fallow state, covered with a light growth of 
vegetation.  Two apparent dwellings remain faintly visible in the site’s eastern portion. 

The properties located north of the site now appear primarily in residential use.  The remaining 
adjoining properties appear either in agricultural use or in a fallow state.  Potential contaminant 
sources are not visible within the site or immediate site vicinity. 

1953 

In the 1953 aerial photograph, an orchard is no longer visible in the site’s eastern portion.  The 
western orchard appears overgrown and in a neglected state.  The site’s central portion appears either 
in a fallow state, or as an agricultural field.  Two apparent dwellings remain visible within the site’s 
eastern portion.  Seven apparent poultry barns are now visible within the site’s eastern portion. 

The properties adjoining the site appear in similar state to that observed in the 1948 aerial 
photograph.  A water tank is now visible immediately adjacent to the site’s eastern side.  Potential 
contaminant sources are not visible within the site or immediate site vicinity. 

1967, 
1977, 

& 
1989 

Three building structures are visible in the site’s eastern portion.  These buildings appear in different 
locations relative to the 1953 locations.  The poultry barns are no longer visible within the site’s 
eastern portion.  This area now appears covered in soil.  The site’s central and western portions 
appear in use as a part of a larger agricultural field.  The site’s northeastern portion appears in a 
fallow state.  Potential contaminant sources are not visible within the site or immediate site vicinity. 
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Aerial Photograph Review 

Date Observations 

2005 

In the 2005 aerial photograph, aboveground building structures are no longer visible within the site.  
The site now appears in a fallow state, covered with soil and a relatively light growth of vegetation, 
similar to present.  Soil appears to have been placed within the site’s north-central portion. 

Hall Avenue is now visible along the site’s western and southern sides.  A lumber yard is visible 
within the property located immediately east of the site and Agua Mansa Road, similar to present.  
Commercial buildings were constructed south of the site between 2005 and 2011.  Potential 
contaminant sources are not visible within the site or immediate site vicinity. 

2016 
(Figure 2) Similar to 2005. 

 

3.4 REVIEW OF MAPS AND REPORTS 

3.4.1 USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS 

Topographic maps dating between 1901 and 1980 were reviewed as part of this assessment.  Copies of 
these maps are provided in Appendix B of this report.  A description of these maps is provided on the 
table below. 

 

Topographic Map Review 

Date Observations 

1901 

As noted in the 1901 topographic map, building structures are not shown within the site or site 
vicinity.  A roadway is shown along part of the site’s eastern side.  No other manmade structures are 
shown within the site vicinity.  Structures of concern, such as pipelines, oil wells, and landfills are 
not shown within the site or immediate site vicinity. 

1943 

In the 1943 topographic map, a hill is shown in the site’s northeastern portion.  A buried canal is 
shown along the site’s southeastern portion.  No other manmade structures are shown within the site.  
Agua Mansa Road is shown along the site’s eastern portion, similar to present.  Hall Avenue is 
shown along a portion of the site’s western side.  Dwelling-size structures are shown scattered within 
the site vicinity.  A cement plant is shown approximately 2,400 feet southwest of the site.  Structures 
of concern are not shown within the site or immediate site vicinity. 

1953/ 
1954 

In the 1953/1954 topographic map, two dwelling-size structures are shown within the site.  One is 
located in the site’s northeastern portion, and the other is located in the site’s southeastern portion, 
immediately adjacent to Agua Mansa Road.  An unpaved roadway traverses south from the 
northeastern structure.  The buried canal remains shown along the site’s eastern portion.  An orchard 
is shown occupying part of the site’s western area.  Structures of concern are not shown within the 
site or immediate site vicinity. 

1967, 
1973, 

& 
1980 

A relatively small building structure remains shown within the site’s southeastern portion.  No other 
manmade structures are shown within the site.  An orchard is no longer shown within the site.  
Relatively small building structures are shown scattered within the site vicinity.  Structures of 
concern are not shown within the site or immediate site vicinity. 
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3.4.2 SANBORN INSURANCE MAPS 

Sanborn Maps, requested for this assessment, were not found for the site or site vicinity. 

3.4.3 ASSESSOR PARCEL MAP 

An assessor parcel map and associated property profiles (for APNs 175-210-032, -034, and -059) were 
obtained for the site for review.  A copy of the assessor parcel map is included in Appendix B.  The 
locations and dimensions of the onsite parcels are shown on this map.  Easements through the site, 
including for chemical pipelines, petroleum hydrocarbon pipelines, and/or the existing water tunnel, are 
not shown on this map. 

The property profiles report that the owners of the onsite parcels are “Rolling Frito Lay Sales” and 
“Pedley Land Company, LLC”.  Owners commonly associated with hazardous material use, such as dry 
cleaners and fuel service stations, were not listed in the property profiles.  The uses of the onsite parcels is 
noted to be “Commercial Lot” or “Commercial Acreage”.  Building structures are not reported within any 
of the parcels.  In addition, addresses are not provided for the onsite parcels.  The parcels are noted to be 
0.46, 2.53, and 20.11 acres in area, respectively (a total of 23.1 acres).  No other relevant site data was 
provided in the property profiles. 

3.5 ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REVIEW 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) conducted a search of available environmental records for the 
site and properties up to 1 mile away from the site.  The search met the specific requirements of ASTM 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments E1527-13, including those associated with 
government databases, search distances, and data currency.  EDR's report, dated October 18, 2017, is 
included as Appendix C of this report.  Pages 3 through 9 of the executive summary for EDR’s report list 
the federal and state environmental databases searched for this assessment.  A description of these 
databases is provided at the end of EDR’s report. 

As noted in EDR’s report, the site is not listed within any of the databases searched.  There are eight 
properties within one mile of the site listed in the databases.  One of these properties is located within 1/4 
mile and up-gradient (north-northeast) of the site.  Hazardous materials released at such properties would, 
due to their location, have the greatest potential to impact the soil and/or groundwater underlying the site.  
Impacted groundwater beneath these offsite properties could migrate into or toward the subject site.  The 
listed up-gradient property, Oakmont El Rivino, LLC, is located approximately 1,180 feet north 
(potentially upgradient) of the site.  It is listed in the San Bernardino County Permit database as a result of 
being a small quantity generator of potentially hazardous materials (type not specified).  Hazardous 
material releases have not been reported at this property.   

The remaining listed properties are located cross or down gradient of the site.  Hazardous materials 
released at these properties would be anticipated to migrate past or away from the site. 

Two properties are listed in the “Orphan Summary” of EDR’s report.  Such properties could not be 
geocoded by EDR because location information supplied by the regulatory agencies was insufficient.  
Based on a review of the addresses provided for the orphan properties, neither is located within one mile 
of the site. 

3.6 AGENCY CONTACTS AND MATERIALS 

Due to the absence of a formal site address, the City of Riverside Building Department and the Riverside 
County Department of Environmental Health were not contacted with regards to obtaining records for the 
subject site.  Both of these agencies require formal addresses for record searches.  Environmental records 
pertaining to the site and vicinity were obtained from the following sources: 
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 California Regional Water Quality Control Board; 

 California Department of Toxic Substances Control; and 

 South Coast Air Quality Management District. 

3.6.1 REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD 

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) records were searched through their 
map interface database via their online website located at http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov.  The properties 
listed in this database are known to have released potentially hazardous materials into the underlying soil 
and/or groundwater.  The site was not listed within the RWQCB database.  A search of this database 
revealed no properties within 1 mile and upgradient (north to northeast) of the site that are being regulated 
(or formerly regulated) by the RWQCB (Appendix D1).  The closest property shown (Riverside Cement 
at 1500 Rubidoux Boulevard; 0.4 miles southwest of the site) is listed as a result of releasing heating oil 
and/or fuel oil into the underlying soil (not groundwater).  This case was closed in November 1991, 
indicating that the impacted soils were remediated to the satisfaction of the RWQCB. 

3.6.2 DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL 

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) records were searched using their map interface 
program at http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public.  A search of this database revealed no DTSC-
regulated properties (properties reported with contaminant releases) within 1 mile and upgradient of the 
site (Appendix D2).  The closest listed property was the Riverside Cement Plant Redevelopment project 
located approximately 0.4 mile southwest of the site.  Although this is considered an active case, the 
potential contaminants at this property are not listed.  Due to its distance and location, the contaminants 
within this property, if any, are not considered a potential threat to the soil and groundwater underlying 
the site. 

3.6.3 CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES 

Oil well maps provided by the California Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources (CDOGGR) 
were searched via their search program at http://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doms/index.html.  Based on a 
review of the maps provided by CDOGGR (see Appendix D5), there are no oil wells located within the 
site.  The closest oil well, referred to as “John W. Brashears ‘Dana’ 1”, is shown approximately 1.3 miles 
north (up-gradient) of the site (Appendix D3).  This well is noted as being dry, but not abandoned.  Due to 
its distance, potential contaminants releases associated with this well are not considered a potential threat 
to the soil and/or groundwater underlying the site. 

3.6.4 SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

Records from the South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) were searched via their 
online search program at http://www.aqmd.gov.  No records were found for the site.  Two adjoining 
properties were listed in the SCAQMD files.  One of the adjoining properties, Agua Mansa MRF, LLC, 
located at 1830 Agua Mansa Road, is noted to have permits to operate a composting vessel and associated 
biofilter.  Hazardous material releases have not been reported at that facility.  The second adjoining 
property, Blue Rhino of Los Angeles at 1750 Agua Mansa Road, is noted to have permits for paint and 
solvent booths, furnaces, and abrasive blasting cabinets.  Hazardous material releases have not been 
reported at this facility. 
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4.0 FINDINGS 

4.1 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 

Due to the absence of onsite building structures, asbestos-containing building materials and lead-based 
paint are not suspected onsite.  Asbestos-containing building materials and lead-based paint were phased 
out in the middle to late 1970s. 

4.2 ONSITE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL USE 

Pesticides - Due to the presence of orchards and agricultural fields within the site between at least 1931 
and 1989, there is a potential that persistent pesticides (such as DDT) were present in the shallow soils 
that once covered the site.  Persistent pesticides were commonly used on orchards until the 1970s and 
1980s.  Assuming standard applications, the pesticide concentrations in the former surficial soils would 
not be anticipated to exceed regulatory limits.  Note that the onsite soils were mixed and/or buried during 
onsite earthwork activities conducted between 1989 and 1993.  Any residual pesticide concentrations 
within onsite soils will again be mixed with cleaner deeper soils during the development of the site, thus 
further reducing the overall pesticide concentrations, if any. 

Chemical/Petroleum Hydrocarbon Materials - Records or visible indications of potentially hazardous 
chemicals/petroleum hydrocarbon use at the subject site were not encountered during this assessment.  
Indications of releases from such materials were not encountered at the time of this assessment. 

Potential Hazardous Materials Storage Structures - Evidence for aboveground or underground storage 
tanks, clarifiers, sumps, or other potentially hazardous material-containing structures was not observed on 
any portion of the site during this assessment.  According to the EDR report (Appendix C), no 
underground storage tanks are registered at the site. 

Regulatory Actions - Regulatory actions are not known or suspected of having been issued for the 
subject site. 

4.3 SUBJECT SITE VICINITY 

Landfills - There is one landfill reported within 1 mile of the subject site.  This landfill, referred to as 
“Rios Recycling”, is located approximately ½ mile south of the site.  Due to its distance and location 
(down-gradient), potentially hazardous leachate released at this facility is not considered a potential threat 
to the soil and/or groundwater underlying the site. 

Regional or Adjacent Hazardous Material Releases - National Priority List (NPL) properties (large-
scale releases of hazardous materials) are not reported within 1 mile of the site.  In addition, there are no 
regulatory listed properties within 1 mile of the site that are considered as having the potential to impact 
the soil and/or groundwater underlying the site. 

Radon - Riverside County radon levels reportedly average 0.9 picocuries in first-floor levels for 
properties within zip code 92509.  The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) maximum 
allowable level is 4 picocuries.  Radon concentrations above the EPA allowable level are not expected at 
the site. 

Asbestos - Sources for asbestos-containing rock are not located within 50 miles of the site (CDOGGR, 
2000). 

Potable Water Source - Water is supplied to the site vicinity by the Rubidoux Community Service 
District (RCSD).  The RCSD obtains its water from rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and 
groundwater wells.  The RCSD’s 2016 water quality report can be reviewed online at: 
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https://www.rcsd.org/water-quality-report-ccr.  As noted in this report, the water provided by the RCSD 
meets all State and Federal drinking water standards. 

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 CONCLUSIONS 

5.1.1 SITE BACKGROUND 

Based on data reviewed during this assessment, most of the site was developed for agricultural use prior 
to the 1930s.  Orchards were located in the site’s eastern and western portions between at least 1931 and 
1948.  These orchards were removed or left fallow between 1948 and 1953.  The site’s central portion 
was in use as an agricultural field or in a fallow state between at least 1931 and 1953.  Most of the site 
was in use as part of a larger agricultural field between at least 1967 and 1989.  Agricultural activities 
ceased onsite between 1989 and 1993. 

Two apparent dwellings were located in the site’s eastern portion between at least 1931 and 1967.  These 
structures were removed in the 1970s and 1980s.  Two additional structures (suspected barns and/or 
dwellings) were also located on the site’s eastern portion between 1953 and 1989.  These structures were 
removed between 1989 and 1993. 

Seven poultry barns were constructed within the site’s eastern portion between 1948 and 1953.  These 
structures were removed between 1953 and 1967. 

The site’s ground surface was altered between 1989 and 1993.  Soils appear to have either been placed in 
the site’s north-central portion, or the site’s western and southern portions were lowered and leveled at 
that time.  This occurred during the grading of the commercial/light industrial properties located 
immediately south of the site. 

A water tunnel was constructed beneath the site’s eastern side prior to 1931.  The current disposition of 
this tunnel is unknown, but an access shaft to it remains in the site’s southeastern portion. 

5.1.2 ONSITE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SOURCES 

Evidence for aboveground or underground storage tanks, clarifiers, sumps, or other potentially hazardous 
material-containing structures was not encountered on any portion of the site during this assessment, or in 
documents obtained for this assessment. 

5.1.3 ONSITE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL RELEASES 

With the possible exception of pesticides, potential releases of petroleum hydrocarbons and/or chemicals 
were not encountered during a reconnaissance of the site or during a review of background materials.  
Due to the presence of orchards and agricultural fields within the site between at least 1931 and 1989, 
there is a potential that persistent pesticides (such as DDT) were formerly present in the shallow soils that 
once covered the site.  Persistent pesticides were commonly used on orchards until the 1970s and 1980s.  
Assuming standard applications, the pesticide concentrations in the former surficial soils would not be 
anticipated to exceed regulatory limits.  Note that the onsite soils were mixed and/or buried during onsite 
earthwork activities conducted onsite between 1989 and 1993.  Any residual pesticide concentrations 
within the onsite soils will again be mixed with cleaner deeper soils during the development of the site, 
thus further reducing the overall pesticide concentrations in soil, if any. 
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5.1.4 REGIONAL HAZARDOUS MATERIAL RELEASES 

Based on a review of properties within the site vicinity and data made available during this assessment, it 
is our opinion that there is a relatively low potential that contaminants from offsite properties have 
migrated to the site and have impacted the underlying soil and/or groundwater. 

5.1.5 RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

RECs were not identified within the site during this assessment.  Historical RECs were also not identified 
at the site.  Historical RECs refer to a past release that has been remediated to below “residential” 
standards and given regulatory closure with no land use restrictions. 

One Other Environmental Condition (OEC), the water tunnel and its associated structures, was identified 
within the site during this assessment.  OECs are features or issues that, while being judged to have a 
relatively low to no probability of impacting the site, should be considered in project planning and risk 
management. 

5.2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Additional environmental studies pertaining to soil and groundwater contamination beneath the site are 
not recommended.  Based on the findings of this assessment, there are no known or suspected onsite 
conditions that would warrant regulatory involvement, including actions leading to environmental soil 
sampling, soil remediation, groundwater sampling, and/or groundwater remediation. 

As always, we recommend that soil excavations conducted onsite during future development be 
monitored (by the construction contractor) for visible soil staining, odor, and the possible presence of 
unknown hazardous-material sources, such as buried 55-gallon drums and underground tanks (although 
not anticipated).  If hazardous materials contamination or sources are suspected or identified, an 
environmental professional should evaluate the course of action required. 

6.0 LIMITATIONS 

The information provided in this report is based on the scope of work authorized by the client, 
information obtained during the investigation, ASTM Standard E1527-13, current regulatory guidelines 
and laws, state-of-the-industry practices, and the professional judgment of Black Rock Geosciences 
personnel. 

This Phase I environmental site assessment, conducted in October 2017, is based on information made 
available during the course of this assessment.  Black Rock Geosciences relied on the information 
collected during our investigation, presented in the former report(s), and/or provided by the client or 
others to conduct our investigation and arrive at our conclusions.  Black Rock Geosciences assumes that 
information provided by others is accurate to the extent used by Black Rock Geosciences. 

The information obtained during this assessment, at a minimum, complies with criteria specified in 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I, ASTM Standard E1527-13.  Data gaps to 
this standard for this report include the following: 

 Interviews with representative of the site and adjoining property owners, 
 Review of title documents, and 
 An assessment of the site’s purchase price and the fair market value. 

Services performed by Black Rock Geosciences were conducted in a manner consistent with state-of-the-
industry-practices, recognizing that even the most comprehensive investigation may not detect all 
hazardous materials/waste at the site.  Therefore, Black Rock Geosciences cannot act as an insurer or 
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certify that the site is free of hazardous materials/waste beyond that identified in this report.  Except as 
expressly set forth herein, no representation or warranty is included in our report. 

The report is the property of the client for whom it was prepared.  Its distribution to others is at client's 
discretion. 

7.0 PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT 

This Phase I environmental site assessment report was prepared by Mr. Quin Kinnebrew, an 
Environmental Professional who possesses sufficient specific education, training, and experience 
necessary to exercise professional judgment to develop opinions and conclusions regarding conditions 
indicative of hazardous material releases or threatened releases on, at, in, or to a property.  He is 
sufficiently qualified to meet the objectives and performance of this assessment.  Mr. Kinnebrew holds a 
current Professional Geologist’s license (PG# 5696) in California and has more than 25 years of full-time 
relevant experience.  He obtained his Master’s degree from an accredited institution (Texas A&M 
University) in the discipline of engineering geology.  Mr. Kinnebrew has continued to build on his 
environmental-related knowledge through participation in continuing education and work-related 
experience. 

Environmental Professional Statement - I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and 
belief, I meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. I 
have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the 
nature, history, and setting of the subject property.  I have developed and performed the all appropriate 
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 
Quin Kinnebrew, PG 
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4gs4k7gFysNn2nZkrw7d.9dhFdJycG3iRNGrnEQ200n9lZBm3LbrEnwfX7XRdgG.eg4dmd73hzYABUd9eJBz6.xcBzGae4mxg2ls4v2vBkTn7H88lhFB8yTY3iKNUBnFE2JBnt8Zjr3dfrOMwW3AvUdZC.KC3o0dcahE996udTZJhy4EWgCJshK3Pfk9h70V2DaFPHyWw76bNAEnAH2ZcnErZP49PmrdWw9rBMldsh.Or7VNdeQh8M4XVdOwJJT4LycMxGDi1tciDsRQO49oGParFbuQvEK4QQU4i5gi9s5n3qpk0i7em2ioFnryjjUuRNUCnUQ3kmnDKZjg2mhrhAwYm9pAdwv.cl7JKdaXhEO4zAdEiJ8eBMHcRvGZf6EQiZrRBY7PUGyDrwfBUHEZaQRL2
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	Rubidoux Phase I report.pdf
	App C - Database Report.pdf
	Property Location
	Vacant Property
	Aqua Mansa Road / Hall Avenue
	Riverside, CA 92509
	Lat/Lon 34.030963 / 117.376662

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	RCRA-LQG
	A3 - OAKMONT EL RIVINO LL - 5530 EL RIVINO ROAD - RIVERSIDE, CA 92509 - RCRA-LQG

	RCRA-SQG
	1   - CLUB CAR LLC - 1203 HALL AVE - JURUPA VALLEY, CA 92509 - RCRA-SQG...
	6   - VARNER CONSTRUCTION - 1893 BROWN AVE - RIVERSIDE, CA 92509 - RCRA-SQG...

	ENVIROSTOR
	9   - RIVERSIDE CEMENT - 1500 RUBIDOUX BLVD - RIVERSIDE, CA 92508 - ENVIROSTOR...

	SWF/LF
	7   - KORE INFRASTRUCTURE  - NW CORNER OF RIVERSI - RIALTO, CA  - SWF/LF
	8   - RIOS RECYCLING - 1755 BROWN AVE. - RIVERSIDE, CA 92509 - SWF/LF...

	LUST
	6   - VARNER CONSTRUCTION - 1893 BROWN AVE - RIVERSIDE, CA 92509 - LUST...

	San Bern. Co. Permit
	2   - PROBUILD COMPANY LLC - 12212 HOLLY ST - RIVERSIDE, CA 92509 - San Bern. Co. Permit...
	A4 - OAKMONT EL RIVINO LL - 5530 EL RIVINO RD - BLOOMINGTON, CA 92316 - San Bern. Co. Permit
	5   - PRECISE DISTRIBUTION - 12215 HOLLY ST - RIVERSIDE, CA 92509 - San Bern. Co. Permit



	Site Summary
	Lightbox
	Lightbox enables you to measure distances, layer imagery, draw figures, filter records, and more.

	Map Layers
	This PDF provides a 7.5 Minute Topo Map, current aerial, contour lines, customizable map views, and more.

	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	1   - CLUB CAR LLC - 1203 HALL AVE - JURUPA VALLEY, CA 92509 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO
	2   - PROBUILD COMPANY LLC - 12212 HOLLY ST - RIVERSIDE, CA 92509 - HAZNET, NPDES, San Bern. Co. Permit
	A3 - OAKMONT EL RIVINO LLC - 5530 EL RIVINO ROAD - RIVERSIDE, CA 92509 - RCRA-LQG
	A4 - OAKMONT EL RIVINO LLC - 5530 EL RIVINO RD - BLOOMINGTON, CA 92316 - San Bern. Co. Permit
	5   - PRECISE DISTRIBUTION - 12215 HOLLY ST - RIVERSIDE, CA 92509 - San Bern. Co. Permit
	6   - VARNER CONSTRUCTION - 1893 BROWN AVE - RIVERSIDE, CA 92509 - RCRA-SQG, LUST, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET
	7   - KORE INFRASTRUCTURE PLANT #1 - NW CORNER OF RIVERSIDE AVE & KLINE RANCH - RIALTO, CA  - SWF/LF
	8   - RIOS RECYCLING - 1755 BROWN AVE. - RIVERSIDE, CA 92509 - SWF/LF, NPDES, WDS
	9   - RIVERSIDE CEMENT - 1500 RUBIDOUX BLVD - RIVERSIDE, CA 92508 - ENVIROSTOR, LUST, WMUDS/SWAT, LDS, EMI, HIST CORTESE,...

	Orphans Summary
	Records Searched
	Click here to download Summary Radius Map report. Faster review, fewer pages.
	Orphan Details





